

Hernando County Board of County Commissioners
15470 Flight Path Dr.
Brooksville, FL 34604

Construction Change Order

Department: HCUD
Vendor Name: Wharton Smith INC

Purchase Order No.: 26000606
Contract No.: 26-C01237

Change Order No.: 1
Change Order Date: 5/15/26

The Project is Changed as Follows:

Contract #:26-C01237 Contract Name: Ridge Manor Water Reclaim Fac. Expansion
CO #: 1 is to reduce the PO by \$1,500,758.72 due to the contractor was quoted \$841,758.72 in January when this project was bid on. When the contractor went to order the pipe in May the price had jumped up to \$1,385,277.96. Also, along with this change order we will remove the additive bid alternate line 35 "Construct effluent disposal pump station and associated piping", This line item was \$659,000.

We plan to ODP this pipe to save. Our quote on this pipe was \$1,244,061.00.

Decrease Line 2 \$841,758.72; New Line Total \$76,071,241.28
Decrease Line 6 \$659,000.00; New Line Total \$5,084,000.00
Dept B411-200-14108-40 Account 53600-566350 line #2 -\$841,758.72
Dept B411-200-14108-40 Account 53600-566350 line #6 -\$659,000.00
Old PO Total \$91,569,822.50; New PO Total \$90,069,063.78

Total Addition/Deduction this Change Order: -\$ 1,500,758.72

The Original Contract Sum was: \$ 91,569,822.50
Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders: \$ 0.00
The Net Amount of this Change Order is: -\$ 1,500,758.72

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be \$ 90,069,063.78

The Contract Time will be changed by this Change Order (Days):
The Date of Final Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is:

Engineer of Record Name:

Chris Seufert

Engineer of Record Signature:

Date: June 1, 2026



Vendor Authorized Signer Name

Vendor Authorized Signature:

Date: 6-1-26

Project Manager Name:

Kerry Jones

Project Manager Signature:

Date:

Kerry Jones

Digitally signed by Kerry Jones
DN: C=US,
E=Kjones@co.hernando.fl.us,
O=Hernando County Utilities
Department, CN=Kerry Jones
Date: 2026.06.01 15:19:30-04'00'



UTILITIES DEPARTMENT

WATER ♦ WASTEWATER ♦ RECLAIMED WATER ♦ ENGINEERING ♦ CUSTOMER SERVICE

15365 CORTEZ BOULEVARD ♦ BROOKSVILLE, FLORIDA 34613
P 352.754.4037 ♦ F 352.754.4485 ♦ W www.HernandoCounty.us

MEMORANDUM

Date: June 3rd, 2026

To: Fran Hallet, Procurement Manager, Purchasing & P-Cards

From: Kerry Jones, Project Manager

Re: 26-C01237/JG Ridge Manor WRF & EOS – Change Order #1

Hernando County Utilities Department is requesting change order #1 for the Ridge Manor WRF & EOS project. When Hernando County Utilities Department decided to add the bid alternate increasing the plant's treatment capacity from 2MGD to 3MGD this added the need for an additional RIB and an effluent pump station. During bid review the EOR thought we could design gravity in lieu of this pump station. By removing this pump station, it added the need for an additional 750 linear feet of 36-inch HDPE pipe to feed this additional RIB.

Hernando County Utilities Department already planned to Owner Direct Purchase (ODP) this HDPE pipe ourselves. Our cost for this pipe is \$1,244,061.00 or \$169.26 per foot for 7,350' feet. We will also save the 6% sales tax on this purchase.

This change order is for a deduction on Line 15 for \$841,758.72 which is the contractor's original quote of \$794,112 plus 6% sales tax.

Also, along with this change order we will remove Line 35 "Construct effluent disposal pump station and associated piping". This line item was \$659,000.

In total, Change Order #1 is for a deduction of \$1,500,758.72

Kerry Jones | Project Manager
Hernando County Utilities Department
15365 Cortez Blvd, Brooksville, FL 34613
Office: (352)-540-4368 Extension 35151



Sales Quote

SQ-0018081

January 23, 2026

Customer No: 2721

Page 1 / 3

Original cost

Company:

HDPE Inc.
136 Kid Ellis Rd
Mulberry, FL 33860-8398
USA

Sold To:

WHARTON-SMITH, INC.
PO BOX 471028
LAKE MONROE, FL 32747-1028
USA

Ship To:

WHARTON-SMITH, INC.
PO BOX 471028
LAKE MONROE, FL 32747-1028
USA

Delivery Contact:

Quote Valid To Date	Payment Terms	Sales Rep	Order Writer
January 30, 2026	Net 30 days	Jesse Kelly	ECASTIGLIONE
Shipping Terms	Shipping Agent	Contact	Reference
ORIGIN / PRE PAY ADD	BEST WAY		

Comments:

PIPE PRICING IS DELIVERED PRICING TO BROOKSVILLE, FL
ALL OTHER MATERIAL FOB SHIPPING POINT
ALL FREIGHT TO APPLY
PRICING BASED ON QUATITIES QUOTED, SUBJECT TO CHANGE IF QUANTITIES CHANGE

Line No	Item Number	Description	Lead Time	Quantity	Unit Price	Line Amount
1	PD3617GSX50	36" X 50' DIPS DR17 PE4710 F714 GREEN STRIPE	EST. 14 WKS ARO	6,600	120.32	794,112.00
2	MISC	36" DIPS DR11/17 PC160 FAB 2PC HDPE 45	EST. 2-3 WKS ARO	18	2,630.68	47,352.24
3	MISC	36" DIPS DR11/17 PC160 FAB 3PC HDPE 90	EST. 2-3 WKS ARO	3	4,340.91	13,022.73
4	MISC	36" DIPS DR17 HDPE MJ ADAPTER, W/ SS INSERT	EST. 4-5 WKS ARO	6	2,847.50	17,085.00
5	MISC	36" MJ GLAND PACK C153	EST. 4-5 WKS ARO	6	2,030.67	12,184.02
6	MISC	2" 316ss NPT x 36" DIPS Side Fusion Tapping Saddle (4"	EST. 1-2 WKS ARO	9	143.75	1,293.75

Phone No.
(863) 607-4730

Line No	Item Number	Description	Lead Time	Quantity	Unit Price	Line Amount
		Base) (Domestic Ring) 415-0200NS624D4.				
7	MISC	2" 316ss NPT x 48" DIPS Side Fusion Tapping Saddle (4"	EST. 1-2 WKS ARO	6	143.75	862.50
		Base) 415-0200NS620D4				
8	MISC	2" 316ss NPT x 18" DIPS Side Fusion Tapping Saddle (4"	EST. 1-2 WKS ARO	3	143.75	431.25
		Base) 415-0200NS618D4				
9	FREIGHT EST	ESTIMATED FREIGHT FOR ALL MATERIAL EXCLUDING PIPE		4,500	1.00	4,500.00
10	FIELD JOB	FUSION SERVICES		1	21,120.00	21,120.00
		HDPE TECH TO WELD 6,600FT OF 36" DIPS DR17 PIPE				
		THIS IS A WEEKLY RATE BASED IN (1) TECH WORKING (5) 10 HOUR WEEKDAYS ONSITE, PLUS TRAVEL THIS IS AN ESTIMATE ONLY ACTUAL TIME AND MATERIAL TO APPLY				
		INCLUDES 1 TECH 1 TRUCK/TOOLS 1 T1200 FUSION MACHINE 1 SIDE WINDER 1 GENERATOR 1 DATA LOGGER				
		DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY EXCAVATION/LIFTING EQUIPMENT AND OR OPERATORS ANY PRESSURE TESTING				
11	FREIGHT EST	ESTIMATED FREIGHT DELIVERY / PICKUP OF FUSION EQUIPMENT		1,600	1.00	1,600.00

ALL ORDERS PAID BY CREDIT CARD ARE SUBJECT TO A 3.5% PROCESSING FEE

<https://hdpeinc.com/terms-and-conditions/>

Subtotal	\$913,563.49
Invoice Discount	\$0.00
Total Tax	\$54,540.82
Total USD	\$968,104.31



Sales Quote

SQ-0018081

January 23, 2026

Customer No: 2721

Page 3 / 3

Phone No.
(863) 607-4730



Sales Quote

SQ-0020587

April 28, 2026

Customer No: 2721

Page 1 / 3

New Cost

Company:

HDPE Inc.
136 Kid Ellis Rd
Mulberry, FL 33860-8398
USA

Sold To:

WHARTON-SMITH, INC.
PO BOX 471028
LAKE MONROE, FL 32747-1028
USA

Ship To:

WHARTON-SMITH, INC.
PO BOX 471028
LAKE MONROE, FL 32747-1028
USA

Delivery Contact:

Quote Valid To Date	Payment Terms	Sales Rep	Order Writer
May 5, 2026	Net 30 days	Jesse Kelly	ECASTIGLIONE
Shipping Terms	Shipping Agent	Contact	Reference
ORIGIN / PRE PAY ADD	BEST WAY		

Comments:

PIPE PRICING IS DELIVERED PRICING TO BROOKSVILLE, FL
ALL OTHER MATERIAL FOB SHIPPING POINT
ALL FREIGHT TO APPLY
PRICING BASED ON QUATITIES QUOTED, SUBJECT TO CHANGE IF QUANTITIES CHANGE
PRICING SUBJECT TO CHANGE AT ANYTIME DUE TO MARKET VOLATILITY

Line No	Item Number	Description	Lead Time	Quantity	Unit Price	Line Amount
1	PD3617GSX50	36" X 50' DIPS DR17 PE4710 F714 GREEN STRIPE	MID JULY EST. PRODUCTION START-UP	6,600	198.01	1,306,866.00
2	MISC	36" DIPS DR11/17 PC160 FAB 2PC HDPE 45	EST. 3 WKS ARO	18	2,630.68	47,352.24
3	MISC	36" DIPS DR11/17 PC160 FAB 3PC HDPE 90	EST. 3 WKS ARO	3	4,340.91	13,022.73
4	MISC	36" DIPS DR17 HDPE MJ ADAPTER, W/ SS INSERT	EST. 4-5 WKS ARO	6	2,878.52	17,271.12
5	MISC	36" MJ GLAND PACK C153	EST. 4-5 WKS ARO	6	2,030.67	12,184.02

Phone No.
(863) 607-4730

Line No	Item Number	Description	Lead Time	Quantity	Unit Price	Line Amount
6	MISC	2" 316ss NPT x 36" DIPS Side Fusion Tapping Saddle (4"	EST. 1-2 WKS ARO	9	143.75	1,293.75
		Base) (Domestic Ring) 415-0200NS624D4.				
7	MISC	2" 316ss NPT x 48" DIPS Side Fusion Tapping Saddle (4"	EST. 1-2 WKS ARO	6	143.75	862.50
		Base) 415-0200NS620D4				
8	MISC	2" 316ss NPT x 18" DIPS Side Fusion Tapping Saddle (4"	EST. 1-2 WKS ARO	3	143.75	431.25
		Base) 415-0200NS618D4				
9	FREIGHT EST	ESTIMATED FREIGHT FOR ALL MATERIAL EXCLUDING PIPE		5,000	1.00	5,000.00
10	FIELD JOB	FUSION SERVICES		1	21,120.00	21,120.00
		HDPE TECH TO WELD 6,600FT OF 36" DIPS DR17 PIPE				
		THIS IS A WEEKLY RATE BASED IN (1) TECH WORKING (5) 10 HOUR WEEKDAYS ONSITE, PLUS TRAVEL THIS IS AN ESTIMATE ONLY ACTUAL TIME AND MATERIAL TO APPLY				
		INCLUDES 1 TECH 1 TRUCK/TOOLS 1 T1200 FUSION MACHINE 1 SIDE WINDER 1 GENERATOR 1 DATA LOGGER				
		DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY EXCAVATION/LIFTING EQUIPMENT AND OR OPERATORS ANY PRESSURE TESTING				
11	FREIGHT EST	ESTIMATED FREIGHT DELIVERY / PICKUP OF FUSION EQUIPMENT		1,600	1.00	1,600.00

ALL ORDERS PAID BY CREDIT CARD ARE SUBJECT TO A 3.5% PROCESSING FEE

<https://hdpeinc.com/terms-and-conditions/>

Subtotal	\$1,427,003.61
Invoice Discount	\$0.00
Total Tax	\$85,670.22
Total USD	\$1,512,673.83

FROM:	Wharton-Smith, Inc.	DATE:	5/15/2026
TO:	Hernando County Purchasing Dept.	REQUISITION #:	001

Requesting Subcontractor: Wharton-Smith, Inc.
Contact Person: Jacob Hines
Phone # 813-288-0068 Fax # 813-288-0371 email: jmhines@whartonsmith.com

Supplier Ordering Company Name:		Core & Main			
Contact Name:	Stephen Hemingway				
Address:	6525 US Hwy 301 N				
City:	Tampa	State	Florida	Zip Code	33610
Phone:	813-623-3343	Fax:		email:	Stephen.Hemingway@coreandmain.com

Remit to Information: Check if same as Ordering:

CC Vendor Rep: [REDACTED]
Contact Name: [REDACTED]
Address: [REDACTED]
City: [REDACTED] **State:** [REDACTED] **Zip Code:** [REDACTED]
Phone: [REDACTED] **Fax:** [REDACTED] **email:** [REDACTED]

Payment Terms:	100% Net 30 Days
----------------	------------------

Delivery Schedule: In Full - Mid August 2026

[illegible]

Please CC a copy of the order to Wharton-Smith listed above



Bid Proposal for Ridge Manor WRF and EOS

CUSTOMER

HERNANDO COUNTY UTILITIES

15400 WISCON ROAD
BROOKSVILLE, FL 34601

Job

Ridge Manor WRF and EOS
Ridge Manor, FL
Bid Date: 05/11/2026
Bid #: 4930814

CONTACT

Sales Representative

Stephen Hemingway
(M) 813-781-9837
(T) 813-781-9837
(F) 813-664-0442
Stephen.Hemingway@coreandmain.com

Core & Main

6525 US Hwy 301 N
Tampa, FL 33610
(T) 8136233343

NOTES

FOB: JOBSITE, HERNANDO COUNTY FL
PROJECTED AVAILABILITY: MID AUGUST 2026

Bid Proposal for Ridge Manor WRF and EOS

HERNANDO COUNTY UTILITIES

Job Location: Ridge Manor, FL

Bid Date: 05/11/2026

Core & Main Bid #: 4930814

Core & Main

6525 US Hwy 301 N

Tampa, FL 33610

Phone: 8136233343

Fax: 8136640442

[illegible]

Branch Terms:

MATERIALS MUST BE PLACED ON ORDER/RELEASED IMMEDIATELY - PRICING SUBJECT TO MFG APPROVAL. PIPE SUBJECT TO MANUFACTURERS AVAILABILITY. CORE & MAIN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELAYS OR PRICE INCREASES DUE TO PRICE AND SUPPLY VOLATILITY. SPECIAL ORDER ITEMS MAY BE NON-RETURNABLE OR SUBJECT TO RESTOCKING CHARGES. ITEMS RETURNED MUST BE IN RESALABLE CONDITION TO RECEIVE CREDIT. THIS TAKEOFF REPRESENTS OUR INTERPRETATION OF PLANS/SPECS AND IS OFFERED AS AN AID TO BIDDING ONLY. CORE & MAIN STANDARD TERMS & CONDITION APPLY TO ALL ORDERS.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED HEREIN, PRICES QUOTED ARE VALID IF ACCEPTED BY CUSTOMER AND PRODUCTS ARE RELEASED BY CUSTOMER FOR MANUFACTURE WITHIN THIRTY (30) CALENDAR DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS QUOTATION. CORE & MAIN LP RESERVES THE RIGHT TO INCREASE PRICES TO ADDRESS FACTORS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, GOVERNMENT REGULATIONS, TARIFFS, TRANSPORTATION, FUEL AND RAW MATERIAL COSTS. DELIVERY WILL COMMENCE BASED UPON MANUFACTURER LEAD TIMES. ANY MATERIAL DELIVERIES DELAYED BEYOND MANUFACTURER LEAD TIMES MAY BE SUBJECT TO PRICE INCREASES AND/OR APPLICABLE STORAGE FEES. THIS BID PROPOSAL IS CONTINGENT UPON BUYER'S ACCEPTANCE OF SELLER'S TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE, AS MODIFIED FROM TIME TO TIME, WHICH CAN BE FOUND AT: <https://coreandmain.com/terms-of-sale/>

THIS BID MAY INCLUDE GLOBALLY SOURCED (IMPORTED) MATERIALS THAT ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGING TARIFFS. PRICES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE DUE TO POTENTIAL ADDITIONAL TARIFFS IMPOSED BY THE U.S. GOVERNMENT. IF IMPOSED, PRICES WILL INCREASE BY THE SAME PERCENTAGE AND WILL BE EFFECTIVE ON THE DATE THAT THE NEW TARIFFS ARE IMPLEMENTED. THESE ITEMS SHOULD BE PURCHASED WITH HASTE TO AVOID ANY ADDITIONAL RISING TARIFF COSTS.

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION LIST CONTRACT ITEMS, CHANGE ORDER ITEMS AND DEDUCTIONS, EACH WITH SUBTOTAL	CONTRACT				PREVIOUS APPLICATIONS			THIS PERIOD			TO DATE		BALANCE TO COMPLETE		RETAINAGE HELD @5%
		UNIT	SCHEDULED QUANTITY	SCHEDULED UNIT VALUE	TOTAL SCHEDULED VALUE	QUANTITY	VALUE	QUANTITY	VALUE	TOTAL VALUE STORED MATERIALS	TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE	QUANTITY	VALUE			
1	Mobilization/Demobilization, Environmental Protection, Maintenance of Traffic, and General Conditions (not to exceed 8% of the Base Bid)	LS	1.00	\$ 6,000,000.00	\$ 6,000,000.00	0	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	1.00	\$ 6,000,000.00	\$ -		
2	Influent Flow Meter Assembly	LS	1.00	\$ 360,000.00	\$ 360,000.00	0	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	1.00	\$ 360,000.00	\$ -		
3	Headworks (including Biological Nutrient Removal (BNR) Flow-Splitter Box and Odor Control System)	LS	1.00	\$ 6,800,000.00	\$ 6,800,000.00	0	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	1.00	\$ 6,800,000.00	\$ -		
4	BNR System (including supplemental Carbon Feed and Chemical Analyzers)	LS	1.00	\$ 11,489,000.00	\$ 11,489,000.00	0	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	1.00	\$ 11,489,000.00	\$ -		
5	Secondary Clarifiers (including Flow Splitter Box)	LS	1.00	\$ 8,200,000.00	\$ 8,200,000.00	0	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	1.00	\$ 8,200,000.00	\$ -		
6	Chlorine Contact Chamber (including Parishall Flume and Flow Transponder, Chlorine Analyzers, Plant Water/Effluent Clearwell)	LS	1.00	\$ 3,100,000.00	\$ 3,100,000.00	0	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	1.00	\$ 3,100,000.00	\$ -		
7	Plant Water Pump Station	LS	1.00	\$ 335,000.00	\$ 335,000.00	0	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	1.00	\$ 335,000.00	\$ -		
8	Chlorine Storage Building (including temporary chemical feed system as part of Construction Sequencing, Chlorine Feed Pump skids, and Dual-Containment Chlorine Storage Tanks)	LS	1.00	\$ 610,000.00	\$ 610,000.00	0	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	1.00	\$ 610,000.00	\$ -		
9	Rapid Infiltration Basins (RIBs) (including Embankment Excavation, Filling and Grading and Construction Sequencing)	LS	1.00	\$ 2,200,000.00	\$ 2,200,000.00	0	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	1.00	\$ 2,200,000.00	\$ -		
10	Aerated Sludge Tanks (including Construction Sequencing and Existing Aerated Sludge Tank Modifications)	LS	1.00	\$ 5,000,000.00	\$ 5,000,000.00	0	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	1.00	\$ 5,000,000.00	\$ -		
11	Dewatering Building	LS	1.00	\$ 1,350,000.00	\$ 1,350,000.00	0	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	1.00	\$ 1,350,000.00	\$ -		
12	Vacuum Truck Dump Station	LS	1.00	\$ 1,025,000.00	\$ 1,025,000.00	0	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	1.00	\$ 1,025,000.00	\$ -		
13	Plant Drain Pump Station No. 1 Upgrades (including Construction Sequencing)	LS	1.00	\$ 215,000.00	\$ 215,000.00	0	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	1.00	\$ 215,000.00	\$ -		
14	Plant Drain Pump Station No. 2	LS	1.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	0	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	1.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ -		
15	Yard Piping (including Plant Water Loop, Potable Water, Force Mains Drainage System and Stormwater Pond Expansion, and RIB Piping)	LS	1.00	\$ 15,150,000.00	\$ 15,150,000.00	0	\$ -	0.05556163	\$ 841,758.72		\$ 841,758.72	0.94	\$ 14,308,241.28	\$ 42,087.94		
16	Electrical Instrumentation, and Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) Components (including Electrical Buildings No. 1 & No. 2)	LS	1.00	\$ 19,000,000.00	\$ 19,000,000.00	0	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	1.00	\$ 19,000,000.00	\$ -		
17	Abandonment of one Background Monitoring Well and Installation of Two New Monitoring Wells	LS	1.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 29,000.00	0	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	1.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ -		
18	Construct Emergency Operations Structure	LS	1.00	\$ 1,850,000.00	\$ 1,850,000.00	0	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	1.00	\$ 1,850,000.00	\$ -		
19	Demolish and Remove Existing Influent Flow Meter Assembly	LS	1.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	0	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	1.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ -		
20	Demolish and Remove Existing Headworks	LS	1.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	0	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	1.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ -		
21	Demolish and Remove Existing Oxidation Ditch	LS	1.00	\$ 115,000.00	\$ 115,000.00	0	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	1.00	\$ 115,000.00	\$ -		
22	Demolish and Remove Secondary Clarifiers	LS	1.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 120,000.00	0	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	1.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ -		
23	Demolish and Remove Existing Chlorine Contance Tank	LS	1.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	0	\$ -		\$ -		\$ -	1.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ -		

24	Demolish and Rmoeve Existing Effluent Pump Station	LS	1.00	\$	8,000.00	\$	8,000.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	1.00	\$	8,000.00	\$	-
25	Demolish and Remove Existing WRF Generator and Covered Diesel Fuel Tank	LS	1.00	\$	22,000.00	\$	22,000.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	1.00	\$	22,000.00	\$	-
26	Demolish and Remove Existing Motor Control Center	LS	1.00	\$	12,000.00	\$	12,000.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	1.00	\$	12,000.00	\$	-
27	Demolish and Remove Existing Chemical Storage Building	LS	1.00	\$	32,000.00	\$	32,000.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	1.00	\$	32,000.00	\$	-
28	Demolish and Remove Existing Plant Drain Pump Station Pumps, Pump Rail System, Wet Well Piping, Valve Vault, and Controls	LS	1.00	\$	11,000.00	\$	11,000.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	1.00	\$	11,000.00	\$	-
29	Demolish and Remove Concrete Walkways and Asphalt Pavement	LS	1.00	\$	12,000.00	\$	12,000.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	1.00	\$	12,000.00	\$	-
30	Demolish and Remove Yard Piping Where Shown on Contract Drawings	LS	1.00	\$	44,000.00	\$	44,000.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	1.00	\$	44,000.00	\$	-
31	Perform Wildlife Survey and Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission (FWC) Permitting	LS	1.00	\$	13,000.00	\$	13,000.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	1.00	\$	13,000.00	\$	-
32	Existing Lift Station Upgrades and 12-Inch Force Main Construction	LS	1.00	\$	158,000.00	\$	158,000.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	1.00	\$	158,000.00	\$	-
33	Aerated Sludge Tank No. 5	LS	1.00	\$	1,090,000.00	\$	1,090,000.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	1.00	\$	1,090,000.00	\$	-
34	Construct RIB 5	LS	1.00	\$	539,000.00	\$	539,000.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	1.00	\$	539,000.00	\$	-
35	Construct Effluent Disposal Pump Station and Associated Piping	LS	1.00	\$	659,000.00	\$	659,000.00	0	\$	-	1	\$	659,000.00	\$	0.00	\$	-	\$	32,950.00
36	Modify the Discharge end of the Existing 4-Stage Step-Freed BNR	LS	1.00	\$	2,335,000.00	\$	2,335,000.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	1.00	\$	2,335,000.00	\$	-
37	Gopher Tortoise Burrows to be Excavated	EA	98.00	\$	600.00	\$	58,800.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	98.00	\$	58,800.00	\$	-
38	Gopher Tortoise Relocation Off Site	EA	49.00	\$	3,500.00	\$	171,500.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	49.00	\$	171,500.00	\$	-
39	Soil Stabilization and Finished Grading	CY	103840.00	\$	2.50	\$	259,600.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	103,840.00	\$	259,600.00	\$	-
40	Sodding	SY	138940.00	\$	5.00	\$	694,700.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	138,940.00	\$	694,700.00	\$	-
41	12-Inch Type B Stabilized Subgrade(LBR 40)	SY	16825.00	\$	8.50	\$	143,012.50	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	16,825.00	\$	143,012.50	\$	-
42	8-Inch Limerock Base(LBR 100)	SY	15675.00	\$	16.00	\$	250,800.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	15,675.00	\$	250,800.00	\$	-
43	3-Inch Type SP-12.5 Asphalt (Traffic Level C) (Two Lifts)	SY	14515.00	\$	29.00	\$	420,935.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	14,515.00	\$	420,935.00	\$	-
44	Concrete Sidewalk	SF	2525.00	\$	19.00	\$	47,975.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	2,525.00	\$	47,975.00	\$	-
45	Additional Pipe and Fittings *Estimated Quantity*	LB	500.00	\$	75.00	\$	37,500.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	500.00	\$	37,500.00	\$	-
46	Subsurface Utility Locates (Pot Holding) *Estimated Quantity	EA	10.00	\$	1,500.00	\$	15,000.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	10.00	\$	15,000.00	\$	-
47	Quality Control Testing Allowance	EA	1.00	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	1.00	\$	50,000.00	\$	-
48	Record Drawings	EA	1.00	\$	30,000.00	\$	30,000.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	1.00	\$	30,000.00	\$	-
49	Temporary Rib Feed System	EA	1.00	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	1.00	\$	50,000.00	\$	-
50	Haul of Excess Site Fill to County Landfill (add only if selected by County)	CY	80000.00	\$	14.00	\$	1,120,000.00	0	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	80,000.00	\$	1,120,000.00	\$	-
51	Change Orders																		
15A	#1 ODP RIB piping	LS	1.00	\$	(841,758.72)	\$	(841,758.72)												
35A	#2 Effluent pump station	LS	1.00	\$	(659,000.00)	\$	(659,000.00)												

[illegible]